liabilities (which excludes deferred tax liabilities), by the number of outstanding common shares. Dilution represents
the
difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of common shares in this offering and the as adjusted net tangible book
value (deficit) per
share immediately after giving effect to this offering. Our net tangible book value (deficit) as of
June 30, 2024 was approximately $(6.7) million, or $(0.02)
per share.

After giving effect to
the sale by us of 17,500,000 common shares and accompanying Class B warrants to purchase 8,750,000 common shares at
the
offering price of $1.00 per share and accompanying Class B warrant and after deducting the placement agent fee and estimated
offering expenses, our
as adjusted net tangible book value (not including the impact of exercise of Class B warrants) as of
June 30, 2024 would have been approximately $9.8
million, or $0.03 per share. This represents an immediate increase
in as adjusted net tangible book value of $0.05 per share to our existing shareholders and
an immediate dilution of $0.97
per share issued to the investors purchasing securities in this offering.

The following table illustrates
this per share dilution:

Offering price per common share and accompanying Class B warrant   $ 1.00

Net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of June 30, 2024   $ (0.02)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   $ 0.05

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 0.03
Dilution per share to investors participating in this offering   $ 0.97

The above table and discussion
are based on 322,241,883 common shares outstanding as of June 30, 2024, and excludes:

· 28,028,062 common shares and 14,896,783 special shares, which are automatically convertible into common
shares on a one-for-one basis if
certain price thresholds are met, issuable upon exercise of share options outstanding as of June 30,
2024 under our stock incentive plans, at a
weighted average per option exercise price of $1.21;

· 35,761,561 common shares issuable upon the vesting of restricted share units outstanding as of June 30,
2024;
· 39,714,811 common shares available as of June 30, 2024 for future grant under the 2021 Incentive